RECORD OF ORDINANCES

	GOVERNMENT FORMS & SUPPLIES 844-224-3338 FORM NO. 30043
	Ordinance No. 1023-13 Passed JUNI. 20 , 20 23
	VILLAGE OF WESTON, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO
	ORDINANCE 2023-13
1	ORDINANCE CONFIRMING PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED EMS RATES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
•	WHEREAS, the Village of Weston (Village) is a statutory municipality located entirely in Weston Township, Wood County, Ohio, with powers of local self-government pursuant to Ohio Constitution Article XVIII, section 3, and
	WHEREAS, The Council of the Village of Weston has created a division of Emergency Medical Services (EMS) administered by the Village, and presently provides EMS to the residents of the Village, and to residents of certain townships and villages in Wood County pursuant to contracts with those townships and villages, and
	WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Weston has adopted fees for providing said Emergency Medical Services, as permitted by its By-Laws and as set forth in Ordinance 2022-26, effective January 1, 2023, as it may be amended from time to time, and
	WHEREAS, the current EMS rate schedule assess the same established rates for residents of the Village of Weston and residents of the townships and villages with whom the Village of Weston contracts for Emergency Medical Services,
	WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Weston desires to confirm that the current EMS rate schedule applies to all recipients of Emergency Medical Services.
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Weston, that:
	The Council of the Village of Weston hereby confirms the previously established EMS rates for resident and non-resident recipients of Emergency Medical Services, as follows:
	A. Basic Life Support Run \$565.00 B. Advanced Life Support Run I (ALS I) \$675.00 C. Advanced Life Support Run II (ALS II) \$975.00 D. Loaded Mileage Rate (basic and advanced) \$12.15/mile
	E. Non-Transport \$65.00 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any other committees that results in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
	3. This measure is an emergency measure necessary to the health and safety of the Village and its residents for the reason that the Village's current EMS billing provider requires formal confirmation of billing rates in order to promptly begin its services. Providing EMS and collecting the costs thereof is in the best interest of the Village.
	Vote on Emergency: Ayes 5 Nays 0 Abstain 0
	Vote On Measure: Ayes 5 Nays 0 Abstain 0
	Passed this
	PRES. OF COUNCIL MAYOR
	ATTEST: ATTIMUM MINWO FISCAL OFFICER
1	CERTIFICATION I HEREBY CERTIFY THIS TO BE A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE VILLAGE OF WESTON ORDINANCE NUMBER 2023-13, AND THAT THERE IS NO NEWSPAPER PUBLISHED IN THE VILLAGE OF WESTON, AND THAT PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE WAS MADE BY POSTING IT AT THE FIVE PUBLIC PLACES DESIGNATED BY ORDINANCE 2023-1 ON